

VISO FARMACEUTICA S.L.U.
(Limited Company)

Annual Accounts

(With Auditor's Report Thereon)
(Free translation from the original in Spanish.
In the event of discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails.)

31 March 2021

Independent Auditor's Report on the Annual Accounts

(Translation from the original in Spanish. In the event of discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails.)

To the Shareholders of **VISO FARMACEUTICA, S.L.U.**

Opinion

We have audited the annual accounts of **VISO FARMACEUTICA, S.L.U.** (the “Company”), which comprise the balance sheet at 31 March 2021, and the income statement, statement of changes in equity and notes for the year then ended.

In our opinion, the accompanying annual accounts give a true and fair view, in all material respects, of the equity and financial position of the Company at 31 March 2021, and of its financial performance for the year then ended in accordance with the applicable financial reporting framework (specified in note 2 to the accompanying notes) and, in particular, with the accounting principles and criteria set forth therein.

Basis of the Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with prevailing legislation regulating the audit of accounts in Spain. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Annual Accounts” section of our report.

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements, including those regarding independence, that are relevant to our audit of the annual accounts in Spain pursuant to the legislation regulating the audit of accounts. We have not provided any non-audit services, nor have any situations or circumstances arisen which, under the aforementioned regulations, have affected the required independence such that this has been compromised.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Most Relevant Aspects of the Audit

The most relevant aspects of the audit are those that, in our professional judgement, have been considered as the most significant risks of material misstatement in the audit of the annual accounts of the current period. These risks were addressed in the context of our audit of the annual accounts as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these risks.

- Sales Credit Note Invoices (Rebates):
 - As in previous years, there is a risk of material misstatement as a result of inadequate accounting of sales credit note invoices (rebates) for the price improvements offered in the supply of medicines to the Andalusian Health Service (SAS) at year-end, which may affect both the amount that appears as current liabilities, the turnover and results of the year.
 - The auditor's task has been to obtain sufficient and adequate audit evidence, performing the following tasks:
 - ✓ Check the adequacy of the estimates made in previous years.
 - ✓ Carry out cutting tests of sales operations.
 - ✓ Confirm with clients the outstanding amounts.
 - ✓ Verify by reviewing the accounting records after the closing if the amounts provisioned by the entity such as credit notes pending receipt are correct.
 - We have been satisfied with the verifications made.

Directors' Responsibility for the Annual Accounts

The Directors are responsible for the preparation of the accompanying annual accounts in such a way that they give a true and fair view of the equity, financial position and financial performance of the Company in accordance with the financial reporting framework applicable to the entity in Spain, and for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of annual accounts that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the annual accounts, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Annual Accounts

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the annual accounts as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with prevailing legislation regulating the audit of accounts in Spain will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these annual accounts.

As part of an audit in accordance with prevailing legislation regulating the audit of accounts in Spain, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the annual accounts, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, and not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the annual accounts or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the annual accounts, including the disclosures, and whether the annual accounts represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves a true and fair view.

We communicate with the Directors of the Company regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

From the significant risks communicated to the Directors of **VISO FARMACEUTICA, S.L.U.**, we determine those that were of most significance in the audit of the annual accounts of the current period and which are therefore the most significant risks.



We describe these risks in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter.

ALESCO PARTNERS, S.L.P.
Registered in the R.O.A.C. with number S-2.362

David Trujillo Ferreras
Audit Partner
Registered in the R.O.A.C. with number 21.595
Madrid, 30 April, 2021

VISO FARMACEUTICA, S.L.U. (Spain)

Income Statement for period ended March 31 / 2021 and 2020

	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
	EUROS	EUROS
A) NON-CURRENT ASSETS	249.304,60	251.384,59
I. Intangible assets	80.332,80	46.720,00
5. Computer software	80.332,80	46.720,00
II. Property, plant and equipment	32.391,98	47.019,00
2. Technical installations and other items	32.391,98	47.019,00
V. Non-current investments	136.203,94	157.645,59
5. Other financial assets	136.203,94	157.645,59
VI. Deferred tax assets	375,88	0,00
B) CURRENT ASSETS	6.309.971,40	13.552.495,84
II. Inventories	1.295.571,81	1.901.204,01
1. Goods for resale	1.295.571,81	1.901.204,01
III. Trade and other receivables	2.220.504,49	7.141.988,03
1. Trade receivables short term	1.324.746,65	4.499.464,80
2. Trade receivables from group companies and associates short term	334.544,02	2.642.523,23
6. Public entities, other	561.213,82	0,00
VI. Prepayments for current assets	0,00	2.980,00
VII. Cash and cash equivalents	2.793.895,10	4.506.323,80
TOTAL ASSETS (A + B)	6.559.276,00	13.803.880,43
A) EQUITY	1.258.422,74	1.027.485,23
A-I) Capital and reserves without valuation adjustments	1.258.422,74	1.027.485,23
I. Capital	3.000,00	3.000,00
II. Profit/(loss) previous periods	1.024.485,23	807.548,73
VII. Profit/(loss) for the period	230.937,51	216.936,50
B) NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES	0,00	0,00
C) CURRENT LIABILITIES	5.300.853,26	12.776.395,20
II. Current provisions	2.335.750,48	7.615.582,80
2. Others	2.335.750,48	7.615.582,80
III. Current payables	0,00	(7.218,15)
2. Debt with financial institutions	0,00	(7.218,15)
V. Trade and other payables	2.965.102,78	5.168.030,55
1. Suppliers short term	678.824,37	554.201,16
2. Suppliers, group companies and associates short term	2.257.008,99	4.707.212,47
6. Public entities, other	29.269,42	(93.383,08)
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (A + B + C)	6.559.276,00	13.803.880,43

VISO FARMACEUTICA, S.L.U. (Spain)

Income Statement for period ended March 31 / 2021 and 2020

	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
	EUROS	EUROS
A) CONTINUING OPERATIONS		
1. Revenue	6.653.653,65	6.612.634,29
a) Sales	6.653.653,65	6.612.634,29
4. Supplies	(3.808.905,33)	(5.547.812,93)
a) Merchandise used	(3.808.905,33)	(5.547.812,93)
5. Other operating income	307.213,11	1.855.674,79
a) Non-trading and other operating income	307.213,11	1.855.674,79
6. Personnel expenses	(857.076,76)	(787.736,87)
a) Salaries and wages	(730.606,44)	(641.631,27)
b) Employee benefits expense	(126.470,32)	(146.105,60)
7. Other operating expenses	(1.958.362,50)	(1.795.805,54)
a) External services	(1.451.239,40)	(1.724.063,22)
d) Other operating expenses	(507.123,10)	(71.742,32)
9. Amortisation and depreciation	(43.071,18)	(36.185,20)
A.1) RESULTS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
(1+2+3+4+5+6+7+8+9+10+11+12+13+14)	293.450,99	300.768,54
15. Finance expenses	(794,75)	(8.987,99)
a) Group companies and associates	0,00	0,00
b) Other	(794,75)	(8.987,99)
16. Finance incomes	10.933,25	1.768,63
a) Group companies and associates	0,00	0,00
b) Other	10.933,25	1.768,63
A.2) NET FINANCE INCOME/(EXPENSE)		
(15+16)	10.138,50	(7.219,36)
A.3) PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX (A.1+A.2)		
	303.589,49	293.549,18
17. Income tax expense	(72.651,98)	(76.612,68)
A.4) PROFIT/(LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (A.3+17)		
	230.937,51	216.936,50
B) DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS		
A.5) PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (A.4+18)		
	230.937,51	216.936,50

VISO FARMACEUTICA, S.L.U. (Spain)
Statement of changes in equity for the period
ended March 31 / 2021 and 2020

I.- STATEMENT OF RECOGNISED INCOME AND EXPENSE
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED March 31 / 2021 AND 2020

	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
A) Profit/(loss) for the period	230.937,51	216.936,50
Income and expense recognised directly in equity		
B) Total income and expense recognised directly in equity (I+II+III+IV+V)	0,00	0,00
Amounts transferred to the income statement		
C) Total amounts transferred to the income statement (VI+VII+VIII+IX)	0,00	0,00
TOTAL RECOGNISED INCOME AND EXPENSE (A + B + C)	230.937,51	216.936,50



(1) Nature and Activities of the Company.

VISO Farmacéutica S.L.U. (Hereinafter the Company) established in Spain on 28 April 2015 in Madrid before the notary Mr Antonio Pérez-Coca Crespo, protocol number 2015/1882, as a limited company for an indefinite period. Its social and fiscal address is located in Madrid, Calle Retama number 7, 7th Floor, 28045.

Its CIF is B87283438, and is entered in the Madrid Mercantile Register, volumen 33533, section 8, sheet 1, page M-603598.

The social object and its main activity is the production, elaboration, comercialization, exportation, importation and representation of chemical products, antibiotics, substances or prepared medicaments, pharmaceutical specialties, generics or not, formulas, sanitary products, childhood nutriments and specials for disabled and medicinal chemical products.

Remains excluded those activities that the Law requires special requirements that are not fulfilled for the Company.

The Company has the condition of unipersonal being the only partner Glenmark Holding, S.A. NIF N0393922J.

(2) Basis of Presentation

(a) True and fair view

The accompanying annual accounts have been prepared don the basis of the Company's accounting records. The annual accounts have been prepared in accordance with prevailing legislation and the Spanish General Chart of Accounts to give a true and fair view of the equity and financial position at 31 March 2021 and results of operations and changes in equity for the year then ended.

The directors of the Company consider that the annual accounts for 2020/21 will be approved with no changes for the Only Partner.

(b) Comparative information

With the figures for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2021, the figures for the previous year 2019/20 are presented.

(c) Abbreviated Annual Accounts and Cash Flow Statement

The Company, by complying with the established legal requirements, presents abbreviated annual accounts.

(d) Functional and presentation currency

The figures disclosed in the annual accounts are expressed in Euros, the Company's functional and presentation currency.

(e) Critical issues regarding the valuation and estimation of relevant uncertainties and judgements used when applying accounting principles

Relevant accounting estimates and judgements and other estimates and assumptions have to be made when applying the Company's accounting principles to prepare the annual accounts. A summary of the items requiring a greater degree of judgement or which are more complex, or where the assumptions and estimates made are significant to the preparation of the annual accounts, is as follows:

- Relevant accounting estimates and assumptions

The valuation adjustment for customer insolvencies implies a judge for the Direction and the revision of individual balances in base to credit quality of the customers, actual tendencies of market and historic analysis of the insolvencies at an aggregate level. In relation to the valuation adjustment derivated from the aggregate analysis of the historic experience of unpayed, a reduction in the balance's volumen implies a reduction of the valuation adjustments and viceversa.

The Company is subject to regulatory and legal processes and gubernamental inspections. Those processes are related, fundamentally, with, applicable taxes to the entity and fulfillment of the environmental normative, etc.. The Company do not believe that at the end of the exercise exist an obligation that implies an exit of resources. The legal processes often implies complex legal issues and are hold to sustancial uncertainty. As consequence the Direction make a significative judgement to determine if is probable that the process results in an exit of resources and the estimation of amount.

(3) Distribution of Profits/Application of Losses

The proposed application of profits for the year ended in 31 March 2020 to be submitted is as follows:

	<u>Euros</u>
<u>Basis of allocation</u>	
Profit for the year	<u>216.936,50</u>

	<u>Euros</u>
	<u>216.936,50</u>
<u>Application</u>	
Reserves	<u>216.936,50</u>
	<u>216.936,50</u>

The proposed application of profits for the year ended in 31 March 2021 to be submitted is as follows:

	<u>Euros</u>
<u>Basis of allocation</u>	
Profit for the year	<u>230.937,51</u>
	<u>230.937,51</u>
<u>Application</u>	
Reserves	<u>230.937,51</u>
	<u>230.937,51</u>

At 31 March, there are not non-distributable reserves.

(4) Significant Accountant Policies

(a) Foreign currency transactions, balances and cash flows

(i) Foreign currency transaction, balances and cash flows

Foreign currency transactions have been translated into Euros using the spot exchange rate prevailing at the transaction date.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies have been translated into Euros at the closing rate, while non-monetary assets and liabilities measured at historical cost have been translated at the exchange rate prevailing at the transaction date.

Exchange gains and losses arising on the settlement of foreign currency transactions and the translation into Euros of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss.

(b) Intangible assets

Intangible assets are measured at cost of acquisition. Intangible assets are carried at cost, less any accumulated amortisation and impairment.

(i) Computer software

Computer software acquired by the Company is recognised when it meets the conditions for consideration as development costs. Computer software maintenance costs are charged as expenses when incurred.

(ii) Subsequent costs

Subsequent costs incurred on intangible assets are recognised in profit and loss, unless they increase the expected future economic benefits attributable to the intangible asset.

(iii) Useful life and amortization rates

The company evaluates for each intangible asset acquired if the useful life is finite or infinite

The Company reviews the residual value, useful life and amortisation method for intangible assets at each financial year end.

Intangible assets are amortised by allocating the depreciable amount of an asset on a straight-line basis over its useful life as follows:

	Method of amortization	Estimated years of useful life
Computer software	Lineal	4

The depreciable amount of intangible assets is measured as the cost of the asset, less any residual value.

The Company reviews the residual value, useful life and amortisation method for intangible assets at each financial year end. Changes to initially established criteria are accounted for as a change in accounting estimates.

(iv) Impairment losses

The Company measures and determines impairment to be recognised or reversed based on the criteria in section (d) below.

(c) Property, plant and equipment

(i) Initial recognition

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost of acquisition.

Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost less any accumulated depreciation and impairment.

(ii) Depreciation

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated by allocating the depreciable amount of the asset on a systematic basis over its useful life. The depreciable amount is the cost of an asset, less its residual value. The Company determines the depreciation charge separately for each component of an item of property, plant and equipment with a cost that is significant in relation to the total cost of the asset and with a useful life that differs from the remainder of the asset.

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the following useful lives:

	<u>Coefficients</u>
IT equipment	20%-25%

The Company reviews residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods at each financial year end. Changes to initially established criteria are accounted for as a change in accounting estimates.

(iii) Subsequent costs

Subsequent to initial recognition of the asset, only the costs incurred which increase capacity or productivity or which lengthen the useful life of the asset are capitalised. The carrying amount of parts that are replaced is derecognised. Costs of day-to-day servicing are recognised in profit and loss as incurred.

(iv) Investments in lease buildings

Permanent investments made in property leased by the Company through an operating lease are classified as property, plant and equipment. Investments are amortized over the shorter term of their useful life or the term of the lease contract.

(d) Impairment of non-financial assets subject to amortization or depreciation.

The Company evaluates whether there are indications of possible impairment losses on non-financial assets subject to amortisation or depreciation to verify whether the carrying amount of these assets exceeds the recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of the fair value less costs to sell and the value in use.

Therefore, with independence of the existence of an impairment, the Company review at least with an annual periodicity, the possible impairment that could affect the (fondo de comercio) and the intangible assets with an indefinite life.

Impairment losses are recognised in the income statement.

After an impairment loss or reversal of an impairment loss is recognised, the depreciation (amortisation) charge for the asset is adjusted in future periods based on its new carrying amount.

However, if the specific circumstances of the assets indicate an irreversible loss, this is recognised directly in losses on the disposal of fixed assets in the income statement.

(e) Leases

The Company has rights to use certain assets through lease contracts.

Leases in which the Company assumes substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership are classified as finance leases, otherwise they are classified as operating leases.

At the beginning of a financial lease, the Company recognize an asset and passive for the minor of the reasonable value of the leased good or the actual value of the minimum lease payments. The initial direct costs are included as higher value of the asset. The minimum payments are divided between financial burden and reduction of the pending debt. Financial expenses charged to the Profit and Losses account through the application of the effective interest rate.

Lease payments under an operating lease are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term, unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern of the lease's benefit.

Contingent rents are recognised as an expense when it is probable that they will be incurred.

(f) Financial instruments

(i) Clasification of financial instruments

Financial instruments are classified on initial recognition as a financial asset, a financial liability or an equity instrument in accordance with the economic substance of the contractual arrangement and the definitions of a financial asset, a financial liability and an equity instrument.

The Company classifies financial instruments into different categories based on the nature of the instruments and management's intentions on initial recognition.

(ii) Offsetting principles

A financial asset and a financial liability are offset only when the Group currently has the legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

(iii) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables comprise trade and non-trade receivables with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market other than those classified in other financial asset categories. These assets are initially recognised at fair value, including transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Nevertheless, financial assets which have no established interest rate, which mature or are expected to be received in the short term, and for which the effect of discounting is immaterial, are measured at their nominal amount.

(iv) Derecognition of financial assets

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

(v) Impairments of financial assets

A financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired and impairment losses are incurred if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset and the event or events have an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated.

The Company recognises impairment of loans and receivables and debt instruments when estimated future cash flows are reduced or delayed due to debtor insolvency.

(vi) Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities, including trade and other payables, that are not classified as held for trading or as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognised at fair value less any transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of the financial liability. After initial recognition, liabilities classified under this category are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Nevertheless, financial liabilities which have no established interest rate, which mature or are expected to be settled in the short term, and for which the effect of discounting is immaterial, are measured at their nominal amount.

(vii) Security deposits

Security deposits paid in relation to lease contracts are measured using the same criteria as for financial assets. Any material differences between the amount extended and the fair value are classified as a prepayment and recognised in profit and loss over the lease term

En aplicación del principio de importancia relativa y dado que la diferencia entre el importe entregado y el valor razonable no es significativa, las fianzas se registran y valoran por el importe efectivamente desembolsado.

(viii) Derecognition and modifications of financial liabilities

The Group derecognises all or part of a financial liability when it either discharges the liability by paying the creditor or is legally released from primary responsibility for the liability either by process of law or by the creditor.

(ix) Interests

The interests are recognized by the effective interest rate.

(g) Inventories

Inventories are initially measured at cost of purchase or production.

The cost of purchase comprises the purchase price, interest on the nominal amount, plus transport, handling and other costs directly attributable to the acquisition, as well as indirect taxes not recoverable from Spanish taxation authorities. Trade discounts, rebates and other similar items are deducted in determining the cost of purchase

Advances on account of inventories are measured at cost

When the cost of inventories exceeds net realisable value, materials are written down to net realisable value, which is understood to be for merchandise and finished goods, estimated selling price less costs to sell.

The previously recognised write-down is reversed against profit and loss when the circumstances that previously caused inventories to be written down no longer exist or when there is clear evidence of an increase in net realisable value because of changed economic circumstances. The reversal of the valuation adjustment is limited to the lower of the cost and the revised net realisable value of the inventories.

(h) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and demand deposits in financial institutions. They also include other short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. An investment normally qualifies as a cash equivalent when it has a maturity of less than three months from the date of acquisition.

The Company recognises cash payments and receipts for financial assets and financial liabilities in which turnover is quick on a net basis in the statement of cash flows. Turnover is considered to be quick when the period between the date of acquisition and maturity does not exceed six months.

(i) Termination benefits

Termination benefits are recognised as a liability when the Company has a detailed formal plan for the termination and there is a valid expectation among the affected employees that termination will arise either because the plan has already started to be implemented or because its main characteristics have been published.

(j) Provisions

(i) General criteria

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal, contractual, constructive or tacit) as a result of a past event; it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account all risks and uncertainties surrounding the amount to be recognised as a provision and, where the time value of money is material, the financial effect of discounting provided that the expenditure to be made each period can be reliably estimated. The discount rate is a pre-tax rate that reflects the time value of money and the specific risks for which future cash flows associated with the provision have not been adjusted at each reporting date.

(k) Income tax

The income tax expense or tax income for the year comprises current tax and deferred tax.

Current tax assets or liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be paid to or recovered from the taxation authorities, using the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting date.

Current and deferred tax are recognised as income or an expense and included in profit or loss for the year, except to the extent that the tax arises from a transaction or event which is recognised, in the same or a different year, directly in equity, or from a business combination.

(i) Taxable temporary differences

Taxable temporary differences are recognised in all cases except where they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting profit nor taxable income.

(ii) Deductible temporary differences

Deductible temporary differences are recognised provided that it is probable that sufficient taxable income will be available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilised, unless the differences arise from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting profit nor taxable income

Tax planning opportunities are only considered when assessing the recoverability of deferred tax assets and if the Company intends to use these opportunities or it is probable that they will be utilised.

(iii) Measurement

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the years when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted. The tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets or liabilities are also reflected in the measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities.

(iv) Classification

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet under non-current assets or liabilities, irrespective of the expected date of recovery or settlement.

(l) Revenue from sales

Revenue from the sale of goods are measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. In the absence of evidence to the contrary, this shall be the agreed price of those goods or services, less any trade discounts, rebates or similar items granted by the company and interest on the nominal amount. Volume rebates, prompt payment are also recognised as a reduction in the consideration.

Discounts granted to customers are recognised as a reduction in sales revenue when it is probable that the discount conditions will be met.

However, the company includes interest incorporated in trade balances maturing in less than a year that do not have a contractual rate of interest when the effect of not discounting the cash flows is not material.

Taxes on sales and the rendering of services that the company must pass on to third parties, such as value added tax and special taxes, and amounts collected on behalf of third parties are not included in revenue.

Revenue from the sale of goods are recognised when all the following conditions have been satisfied:

- the company has transferred to the buyer all significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods, irrespective of the transfer of legal title. It shall be considered that the item has not been transferred when the buyer has the right to sell the goods to the company, and the company is obliged to repurchase the goods at the initial sales price plus a lender's return;
- the company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the company;
- the costs incurred or to be incurred on the transaction can be measured reliably.

(m) Grants, donations and bequests

Grants, donations and legacies are recorded in recognised income and expense when the conditions attached to them have been complied with or there is reasonable assurance that they will be received.

Monetary grants, donations and legacies are measured at the fair value of the sum received.

In subsequent years, grants, donations and bequests are recognised as income as they are applied.

Capital grants are recognized to the profit in proportion to the amortization of the funded assets or when occurs disposal, write-down or valutive adjustment due to impairment.

Grants awarded to finance specific expenses are recognised as income when the financed expenses are accrued.

(n) Classification of assets and liabilities as current and non-current

The Company classifies assets and liabilities in the balance sheet as current and non-current. Current assets and liabilities are determined as follows:

- Assets are classified as current when they are expected to be realised or are intended for sale or consumption in the Company's normal operating cycle, they are held primarily for the purpose of trading, they are expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting date or are cash or a cash equivalent, unless the assets may not be exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.
- Liabilities are classified as current when they are expected to be settled in the Company's normal operating cycle, they are held primarily for the purpose of trading, they are due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting date or the Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.
- Financial liabilities are classified as current when they are due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting date, even if the original term was for a period longer than 12 months, and an agreement to refinance or to reschedule payments on a long-term basis is completed after the reporting date and before the annual accounts are authorised for issue.

(o) Environmental issues

The Company takes measures to prevent, reduce and repair any damage caused to the environment by its activities.

Expenses derived from environmental activities are recognised as other operating expenses in the period in which they are incurred.

Property, plant and equipment acquired by the Company to minimise the environmental impact of its activity and protect and improve the environment, including the reduction and elimination of future pollution from the Company's activities, are recognised as assets applying the measurement, presentation and disclosure criteria described in section c).

(5) Intangible assets

Details and movements in 2019/20 are as follows:

	Euros	
	31 March 2020	
	<u>Computer software</u>	<u>Total</u>
Cost at 1 April 2019	65.214,74	65.214,74
Additions	20.798,35	20.798,35
Cost at 31 March 2020	<u>86.013,09</u>	<u>86.013,09</u>
Accumulated amortization at 1 April 2019	(20.794,74)	(20.794,74)
Amortizations	(18.498,35)	(18.498,35)
Accumulated amortization at 31 March 2020	<u>(39.293,09)</u>	<u>(39.293,09)</u>
Net value at 31 March 2020	<u>46.720,00</u>	<u>46.720,00</u>

Details and movements in 2020/21 are as follows:

	Euros	
	31 March 2021	
	<u>Computer software</u>	<u>Total</u>
Cost at 1 April 2020	86.013,09	86.013,09
Additions	58.808,45	58.808,45
Cost at 31 March 2021	<u>144.821,54</u>	<u>144.821,54</u>
Accumulated amortization at 1 April 2020	(39.293,09)	(39.293,09)
Amortizations	(25.195,65)	(25.195,65)
Accumulated amortization at 31 March 2021	<u>(64.488,74)</u>	<u>(64.488,74)</u>
Net value at 31 March 2021	<u>80.332,80</u>	<u>80.332,80</u>

At 31 March 2021 there are not fully amortised computer software in use.

(6) Property, plant and equipment

Details of property, plant and equipment and movement in 2019/20 are as follows.

Euros

	31 March 2020		
	<u>Other Installations</u>	<u>Information technology equipment</u>	<u>Total</u>
Cost at 1 April 2019	58.531,85	22.433,92	80.965,77
Additions	6.128,13	3.203,72	9.331,85
Cost at 31 March 2020	<u>64.659,98</u>	<u>25.637,64</u>	<u>90.297,62</u>
Accumulated amortization at 1 April 2019	(14.657,85)	(10.933,92)	(25.591,77)
Amortizations	(12.149,13)	(5.537,72)	(17.686,85)
Accumulated amortiz at 31 March 2020	<u>(26.806,98)</u>	<u>(16.471,64)</u>	<u>(43.278,62)</u>
Net Value at 31 March 2020	<u>37.853,00</u>	<u>9.166,00</u>	<u>47.019,00</u>

Details of property, plant and equipment and movement in 2020/21 are as follows.

	Euros		
	31 March 2021		
	<u>Other Installations</u>	<u>Information technology equipment</u>	<u>Total</u>
Cost at 1 April 2020	64.659,98	25.637,64	90.297,62
Additions	-	3.248,51	3.248,51
Cost at 31 March 2021	<u>64.659,98</u>	<u>28.886,15</u>	<u>93.546,13</u>
Accumulated amortization at 1 April 2020	(26.806,98)	(16.471,64)	(43.278,62)
Amortizations	(13.627,94)	(4.247,59)	(17.875,53)
Accumulated amortiz at 31 March 2021	<u>(40.434,92)</u>	<u>(20.719,23)</u>	<u>(61.154,15)</u>
Net Value at 31 March 2021	<u>24.225,06</u>	<u>8.166,92</u>	<u>32.391,98</u>

(a) Insurance

The Group has taken out insurance policies to cover the risk of damage to its property, plant and equipment. The coverage of these policies is considered sufficient.

(b) Fully amortised assets

There are not fully amortised assets at 31 March 2021.

(7) Operating leases

The offices at which the Company carries out its activities are leased from third parties under an operating lease.

Operating lease payments have been recognised as an expense for the year as follows:

	<u>Euros</u> 31.03.2021	<u>Euros</u> 31.03.2020
Minimum lease payments	<u>211.204,59</u>	<u>168.268,56</u>
	<u>211.204,59</u>	<u>168.268,56</u>

There are not non-cancellable minimum lease payments at 31 March 2021.

(8) Risk management policy

(a) Financial risk factors

The Company's activities are exposed to various financial risks, mainly credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's global risk management programme focuses on uncertainty in the financial markets and aims to minimise potential adverse effects on the Company's profits.

Risks are managed by the Company's Administration Department in accordance with policies approved by the Group.

(i) Credit risk

The Company has policies to ensure that sales are only made to customers with adequate credit records. Derivative and cash transactions are only performed with financial institutions that have high credit ratings. The Company has policies to limit customers' risk.

(ii) Liquidity risk

The Company applies a prudent policy to cover its liquidity risks based on having sufficient cash and marketable securities, as well as sufficient financing through credit facilities, to settle market positions. The Company's Treasury Department aims to be flexible with regard to financing through drawdowns on contracted credit facilities.

(9) Classification of financial assets by category.

The classification of financial assets by category is as follows:

	CLASSES							
	Equity elements		Representative debt securities		Credit, derivatives, others		TOTAL	
	Mar/21	Mar/20	Mar/21	Mar/20	Mar/21	Mar/20	Mar/21	Mar/20
Assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
CATEGORIES Held-to-maturity investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Loans and receivables	-	-	-	-	136.203,94	157.645,59	136.203,94	157.645,59
Available-for-sale assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Derivative	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
TOTAL	-	-	-	-	136.203,94	157.645,59	136.203,94	157.645,59

The information of current financial assets classified by categories is as follows:

	CLASSES							
	Equity elements		Representative debt securities		Credit, derivatives, others		TOTAL	
	Mar/21	Mar/20	Mar/21	Mar/20	Mar/21	Mar/20	Mar/21	Mar/20
Assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
CATEGORIES Held-to-maturity investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Loans and receivables	-	-	-	-	2.220.504,49	7.141.988,03	2.220.504,49	7.141.988,03
Available-for-sale assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Hedging derivatives	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
TOTAL	-	-	-	-	2.220.504,49	7.141.988,03	2.220.504,49	7.141.988,03

The fair values of financial assets do not differ significantly from their carrying amounts.

(10) Investment and trade receivables

(a) Non-current financial investments

Non-current financial investments of 2020/21 correspond mainly with the rental deposit of the offices where the Company operates, located at Calle Retama, number 7, Madrid (9.383 euros) and monetary fund subscribed at Banco Santander (125.628 euros).

(b) Trade and other receivables

Details of trade and other receivables are as follows:

	Euros	Euros
	<u>31.03.2021</u>	<u>31.03.2020</u>
	<u>Current assets</u>	<u>Current assets</u>
Related parties		
Customers	334.544,02	2.642.523,23
Other receivables	-	-
Personnel	-	-
	<u>334.544,02</u>	<u>2.642.523,23</u>
Total		
Non related parties		
Customers	1.324.746,65	4.499.464,80
Other receivables	-	-
Personnel	4.596,06	-
Deferred tax asset (note 16)	375,88	-
Public entities, other (note 16)	556.617,76	-
	<u>1.886.336,35</u>	<u>4.499.464,80</u>
Total		

(c) Classification by maturity

All maturities are short term.

(11) Inventories

Details of inventories are as follows:

	Euros	Euros
	<u>31.03.2021</u>	<u>31.03.2020</u>
Merchandises	<u>1.295.571,81</u>	<u>1.901.204,01</u>
	<u>1.295.571,81</u>	<u>1.901.204,01</u>

There are not limitations in availability of inventories due to guarantee, bails or any other situation.

The Company has taken out insurance policies to cover the risk of damage to its inventories. The coverage of these policies is considered sufficient.

(12) Cash and cash equivalents

Details of cash and cash equivalents are as follows:

	Euros	Euros
	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Cash in hand	151,82	151,82
Banks	2.793.743,28	4.506.171,98
	<u>2.793.895,10</u>	<u>4.506.323,80</u>

(13) Equity

Details of equity and movement are shown in the statement of changes in equity.

(a) Capital

At 31 March 2021 the share capital of the Company is represented by 3.000 shares of 1 euro par value and fully paid. These shares have the same economic and political rights.

There are not restrictions for free transmissibility of the shares.

Glenmark Holding SA is the only partner, and therefore owner of 100% of the shares.

(14) Financial Liabilities by Categories

(a) Classification of financial liabilities by categories.

Classification of non-current financial liabilities by categories is as follows:

CATEGORIES	CLASSES							
	Bank Debts		Bonds and other marketable securities		Trade payables, others and derivatives		TOTAL	
	Mar/21	Mar/20	Mar/21	Mar/20	Mar/21	Mar/20	Mar/21	Mar/20
Debits and payable	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Fair value liabilities with changes in profit and loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Hedging derivatives	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
TOTAL	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Classification of current financial liabilities by categories in both years is as follows:

		CLASSES							
		Bank Debts		Bonds and other marketable securities		Trade payables, others and derivatives		TOTAL	
		Mar/21	Mar/20	Mar/21	Mar/20	Mar/21	Mar/20	Mar/21	Mar/20
CATEGORIES	Debits and payable	-	(7.218,15)	-	-	2.965.102,78	5.168.030,55	2.965.102,78	5.160.812,40
	Fair value liabilities with changes in profit and loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Hedging derivatives	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	TOTAL	-	(7.218,15)	-	-	2.965.102,78	5.168.030,55	2.965.102,78	5.160.812,40

(i) Net Profit and Losses of financial liabilities by categories.

The classification of financial liabilities by category and class and a comparison of the fair value with the carrying amount:

	Euros		
	31.03.2021		
	Debits and payable	Hedging derivatives	Total
Finance costs at amortised cost.	-	-	-
Net losses in profit and loss account	-	-	-

(15) Payables and trade payables

(a) Financial debts

There is no financial debts at year end.

(b) Trade and other payables

Classification of trade and other payables is as follows:

	Euros	Euros
	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
	Current	Current
Related parties		
Suppliers	2.257.008,99	4.707.212,47
Payables	-	-

	Euros 31.03.2021 Current	Euros 31.03.2020 Current
Personnel	-	-
Advances from customers	-	-
	<u>2.257.008,99</u>	<u>4.707.212,47</u>
Non related parties		
Suppliers	554.526,58	448.072,43
Payables	-	-
Personnel	124.297,79	106.128,73
Public entities	29.269,42	(93.383,08)
Advances from customers	-	-
	<u>2.965.102,78</u>	<u>5.168.030,55</u>

(c) Classification by maturity

Details of classification by maturity is as follows:

	Euros						Total non current
	Mar/20						
	Current		Non-current				
Mar/2022	Mar/2023	Mar/2024	Mar/2025	Mar/2026	+ de 2026		
Loans and borrowings	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Trade payables	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other financial liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Suppliers	2.811.535,57	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other payables	153.567,21	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>2.965.102,78</u>	-	-	-	-	-	-

(16) Taxation

Details of balances with public entities are as follows:

	Euros	
	31.03.2021	
	Non-current	Current
Assets		

	Euros	
	31.03.2021	
	Non-current	Current
Deferred tax assets (note 16(a))	375,88	167.876,15
Value added tax and similar taxes	-	388.741,61
	<u>375,88</u>	<u>556.617,76</u>
Liabilities		
Income Tax of the year (note 16(a))	-	-
Deferred tax liabilities	-	-
Social Security	-	16.382,50
Withholdings	-	12.886,92
Value added tax and similar taxes	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>29.269,42</u>

At 31 March 2021 the Company has the main applicable taxes open to inspection by the Spanish taxation authorities.

Due to different possible interpretations of prevailing tax legislation, additional tax liabilities could arise in the event of inspection. In any case, the Company's board of directors do not consider that any such liabilities that could arise would have a significant effect on the annual accounts.

(a) Income Tax

A reconciliation of net income and expenses for the year and taxable income is as follows:

Income and expenses for the period	<u>230.937,51</u>
Income tax	<u>72.651,98</u>
Profit / Loss before income tax	303.589,49
Permanent differences	500,00
Temporary differences	<u>(4.707,25)</u>
Gross taxable income	299.382,24
Offset of tax loss carryforwards	-
Taxable income/(loss)	<u>299.382,24</u>

Details of expense of income tax is as follows:

	Euros
	31.03.2021
Current Tax	
Taxable at 25%	299.382,24
Deductions applied	(125,00)
Income Tax expense	74.720,56
Defered tax	(2.068,58)

(17) Environmental Issues

The Company takes measures to prevent, reduce and repair the possible environmental impact arising from its activities. The carrying amount of the assets comprising the Company's equity for the main purpose of protecting and improving the environment, as well as the expenses incurred during the year to manage environmental effects, are not significant. During 2020/21 the Company had not expenses to prevent environmental impact. The Company did not receive any grant in regard with environment.

(18) Related Party Balances and Transactions

(a) Information on the Partner's directors and senior management personnel.

During 2020/21 the members of the board of directors did not receive remunerations at all.

The directors of the Company and their related parties have had no conflicts of interest requiring disclosure in accordance with article 229 of the Spanish Capital Companies Act.

(b) Related Party Balances

Details of related party balances is as follows:

Balances for commercial operations with companies of the Glenmark Group are as follows:

	Euros	
	31.03.2021	
	Receivables	Suppliers
Glenmark Pharmaceutical Europe LTD	52.595,31	1.822.480,93
Glenmark Lifesciences LTD	281.948,71	-
Glenmark Pharm. Distribution S.R.O.	-	434.528,06
	334.544,02	2.257.008,99

(a) Related Party Transactions

	Euros		
	Other operating Income	31.03.2021 Purchases	Interest Expense
Glenmark Pharmaceutical Europe LTD	1.006.226,04	2.067.501,95	-
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals s.r.o.	144.860,19		
Glenmark Pharm. Distribution s.r.o.	-	1.007.480,00	-
	<u>1.151.086,23</u>	<u>3.074.981,95</u>	-

(19) Incomes and Expenses

(a) Revenues

Details of revenues by category of activity and geographical market are as follows:

	Euros	Euros
	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
By activities		
Sales of pharmaceutical products	6.653.653,65	6.612.634,29
	<u>6.653.653,65</u>	<u>6.612.634,29</u>

All sales operate in the local market.

(b) Supplies

Details of merchandise, raw materials and other supplies used are as follows:

	Euros	Euros
	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Supplies		
Merchandises	3.203.273,13	6.397.059,31
Merchandises variation	<u>605.632,20</u>	<u>(849.246,38)</u>
	<u>3.808.905,33</u>	<u>5.547.812,93</u>

(c) Employee benefits expense

Details of personnel expenses are as follows:

	Euros <u>31.03.2021</u>	Euros <u>31.03.2020</u>
Employee benefits expense		
Social Security payable by the Company	113.339,15	127.578,36
Other employee benefits expense	<u>13.131,17</u>	<u>18.257,24</u>
	<u>126.470,32</u>	<u>146.105,60</u>

(20) Employee Information

The average headcount distributed by category, is as follows:

	Number <u>31.03.2021</u>	Number <u>31.03.2020</u>
Management	1	1
Administration staff	10	8
Comercials	<u>4</u>	<u>4</u>
	<u>15</u>	<u>13</u>

The distribution by gender of Company personnel and directors is as follows:

	Number <u>31.03.2021</u>	
	Female	Male
Management	-	1
Administration staff	8	2
Comercials	<u>1</u>	<u>3</u>
	<u>9</u>	<u>6</u>

(21) Audit Fees

The Audit fees invoiced by the auditor in 2020/21 amounts to 8.000 Euros, an additional fee of Euros 2.000 should be invoiced for translation of the annual accounts to English.

In addition, 4.500 euros have been invoiced for quarterly revisions in 2020/21.

- (22) Late Payments to Suppliers. "Reporting Requirement", Third Additional Provision of Law 15/2010 of 5 July 2010.

	2020/21
	Days
Average supplier payment period	60

- (23) Other information

- (a) Subsequent Events

There have not been significant events after the reporting period.

VISO Farmacéutica, S.L.U.

DILIGENCIA DE FORMULACIÓN DE CUENTAS ANUALES

VISO FARMACÉUTICA S.L.U. Administrator, at their meeting held on 30 April 2021, pursuant to the requirements of article 253.2 of the Revised Spanish Companies Act and article 37 of the Spanish Code of Commerce, the Directors of Viso Farmaceutica, S.L.U. authorised for issue the annual accounts for the period from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. The annual accounts comprise the documents that precede this certification.

Signed:



Fdo.: Mr. OLIVER HENRY BOURNE

Administrator



Fdo.: Mr. GUPTA ACHIN

Administrator